

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT
OF THE UNITED STATES

PETE MANNING,
Petitioner

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent

On Petition for a Writ of *Certiorari* to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

HEIDI R. FREESE, ESQ.
Federal Public Defender
Middle District of Pennsylvania

JASON F. ULLMAN, ESQ.
Assistant Federal Public Defender

Middle District of Pennsylvania
100 Chestnut Street, Suite 306
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101
(717) 782-2237
Jason_Ullman@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

January 10, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF <i>CERTIORARI</i>	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
A. Legal Framework	8
B. Procedural History	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	11
I. The Circuits are split over whether <i>McNeill</i> dictates a time-of-consequences or time-of-conviction approach	11
A. The Circuits are deeply divided over the application of <i>McNeill</i> to the timing question	12
B. The decision below is wrong	19
II. The Circuits are split over whether “controlled substance” includes substances controlled only by state law	22
A. The Circuits are deeply divided over this federal-or-state-law question	22
B. The decision below is wrong	26
III. The questions presented are important, recurring, and warrant review	30

IV. This petition is a good vehicle.	35
CONCLUSION	36

APPENDIX

ORDER DENYING REHEARING.....	1a
ORDER & JUDGMENT REMANDING FOR RESENTENCING.....	3a
UNITED STATES MOTION FOR SUMMARY REVERSAL.....	6a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991)	34
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , Supreme Court No. 22-6389 (Oct. 2023 Term)....	5, 7, 12, 17, 19, 35
<i>Dickerson v. New Banner Inst.</i> , 460 U.S. 103 (1983).....	9, 27
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2010)	19, 20, 30
<i>Early v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 920 (1991)	34
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 581 U.S. 385 (2017).....	23, 33
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007)	31
<i>Guerrant v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 640 (2022)	32, 33
<i>Jackson v. United States</i> , Supreme Court No. 22-6640 (Oct. 2023 Term) .	5, 7, 12, 16, 19, 35
<i>Jerome v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 101 (1943).....	22, 25, 26
<i>Longoria v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 978 (2021).....	34
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	34
<i>McClinton v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2400 (2023)	34
<i>McNeill v. United States</i> , 563 U.S. 816 (2011)	5
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 189 (2016).....	30
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013)	8, 21, 27, 30
<i>Shular v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 779 (2020).....	8
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	8, 9, 21, 23, 27, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Abdulaziz</i> , 998 F.3d 519 (1st Cir. 2021)	14, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 37 F.4th 467 (8th Cir. 2022)	18
<i>United States v. Bautista</i> , 989 F.3d 698 (9th Cir. 2021)	13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 20, 23

<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 47 F.4th 147 (3d Cir. 2022)	12, 17
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 46 F.4th 404 (6th Cir. 2022)	16, 18
<i>United States v. Crocco</i> , 15 F.4th 20 (1st Cir. 2021)	24
<i>United States v. Gibson</i> , 55 F.4th 153 (2d Cir. 2022).....	15, 18, 20, 32
<i>United States v. Gomez-Alvarez</i> , 781 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>United States v. Henderson</i> , 11 F.4th 713 (8th Cir. 2021)	26
<i>United States v. Hope</i> , 28 F.4th 487 (4th Cir. 2022)	13, 15, 17
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 55 F.4th 846 (11th Cir. 2022).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 15 F.4th 1288 (10th Cir. 2021).....	26
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 81 F.4th 591 (6th Cir. 2023).....	26
<i>United States v. Leal-Vega</i> , 680 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 58 F.4th 764 (3d Cir. 2023)....	5, 10, 12, 18, 21, 24, 25, 28, 29, 32, 35
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 46 F.4th 691 (8th Cir. 2022)	18
<i>United States v. Ramos-Gonzalez</i> , 775 F.3d 483 (1st Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>United States v. Rodriquez</i> , 553 U.S. 377 (2008).....	19
<i>United States v. Ruth</i> , 966 F.3d 642 (7th Cir. 2020)	25
<i>United States v. Townsend</i> , 897 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2018)	22, 23, 27, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Turley</i> , 352 U.S. 407 (1957).....	27
<i>United States v. Ward</i> , 972 F.3d 364 (4th Cir. 2020)	25, 26, 28, 31
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 48 F.4th 1125 (10th Cir. 2022)	15
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 61 F.4th 799 (10th Cir. 2023)	13
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. §3553.....	19
18 U.S.C. §924.....	5

21 U.S.C. §841.....	9
28 U.S.C. §1254.....	1

28 U.S.C. §991.....	30
---------------------	----

28 U.S.C. §994.....	2, 6, 10
---------------------	----------

Other Authorities

Sentencing Guidelines for United States Courts, 88 Fed. Reg. 28254 (May 3, 2023) 7, 34	
---	--

Sentencing Guidelines for United States Courts, 88 Fed. Reg. 7180, (Feb. 2, 2023). 7, 34	
---	--

U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, Federal Register Notice of Final 2023-2024 Priorities.....	7
--	---

U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, Final Priorities for Amendment Cycle, 87 Fed. Reg. 67756 (Nov. 9, 2022)	6, 34
--	-------

U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, Quick Facts: Career Offenders.....	31
--	----

U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, Use of Guidelines and Specific Offense Characteristics Guideline Calculation Based Fiscal Year 2022	32
--	----

Rules

Supreme Court Rule 10	7
-----------------------------	---

Regulations

U.S.S.G. §2K1.3	31
-----------------------	----

U.S.S.G. §2K2.1	31
-----------------------	----

U.S.S.G. §2L1.2.....	23, 24, 31
----------------------	------------

U.S.S.G. §4B1.1.....	2, 4, 8, 9, 31
----------------------	----------------

U.S.S.G. §4B1.2.....	2, 3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 16, 23, 25, 26, 33
----------------------	---

U.S.S.G. §5K2.17	31
